flows during any of the prior periods. The Company considered the guidance in Accounting Standard Codification
(ASC) Topic 250, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections,” ASC Topic 250-10-S99-1, “Assessing Materiality,” and
ASC Topic 250-10-S99-2, “Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in
Current Year Financial Statements" in evaluating whether the Company’s previously issued consolidated financial
statements were materially misstated. The Company concluded this classification error was not material individually
or in the aggregate to the financial statements presented during any of the prior reporting periods, and therefore,
amendments of previously filed reports were not required. The revisions for these corrections to the applicable prior
periods are reflected in the financial information herein and will be reflected in future filings containing such financial
information.
The following table summarizes the effects of the classification error on the interim prior period financial statements:

Three Months Ended,
March 31, 2016 March 31, 2015
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Revised

Cost of product revenue $65,346 $ (120 ) $65,226 $79,048 $ (2,356 ) $76,692
Cost of service revenue 23,135 120 23,255 14,240 2,356 16,596
Total cost of revenue $88,481 $ — $88,481 $93,288 $ — $93,288

Six Months Ended,
March 31, 2016 March 31, 2015
As
Previously

Adjustment As
Revised

As
Previously

Adjustment As
Revised

Edgar Filing: BROOKS AUTOMATION INC - Form 10-Q

9

Reported Reported
Cost of product revenue $123,496 $ (238 ) $123,258 $149,268 $ (4,519 ) $144,749
Cost of service revenue 44,386 238 44,624 27,668 4,519 32,187
Total cost of revenue $167,882 $ — $167,882 $176,936 $ — $176,936

6

Edgar Filing: BROOKS AUTOMATION INC - Form 10-Q

10

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended,
December 31, 2015 December 31, 2014
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Revised

Cost of product revenue $58,150 $ (118 ) $58,032 $70,220 $ (2,163 ) $68,057
Cost of service revenue 21,251 118 21,369 13,428 2,163 15,591
Total cost of revenue $79,401 $ — $79,401 $83,648 $ — $83,648

Three Months Ended June 30,
2015
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Revised

Cost of product revenue $79,721 $ (2,593 ) $77,128
Cost of service revenue 13,986 2,593 16,579

$93,707 $ — $93,707

Nine Months Ended June 30,
2015
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Revised

Cost of product revenue $228,989 $ (7,112 ) $221,877
Cost of service revenue 41,654 7,112 48,766

$270,643 $ — $270,643

Fiscal Year Ended September
30, 2015
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Revised

Cost of product revenue $307,865 $ (9,517 ) $298,348
Cost of service revenue 55,738 9,517 65,255
Total cost of revenue $363,603 $ — $363,603

Fiscal Year Ended September
30, 2014
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustment As
Revised

Cost of product revenue $252,688 $ (2,420 ) $250,268
Cost of service revenue 62,823 2,420 65,243
Total cost of revenue $315,511 $ — $315,511

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Edgar Filing: BROOKS AUTOMATION INC - Form 10-Q

11

Computer Software Developed for Internal Use
   Computer software developed for internal use is capitalized in accordance with provisions of the Accounting
Standards Codification, or ASC, Topic 350-40, Intangibles Goodwill and Other—Internal Use Software. The Company
capitalizes direct costs incurred to develop internal-use software during the application development stage after
determining software technological requirements and obtaining management approval for funding projects probable of